Other Movements* - (2,495)

Balance Outstanding at year-end 2,202 19,086

*The carrying value of two assets were written down after reclassification to AHFS to reflect them at fair value less costs to sell.

1
4

0
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment: Pension Liability
During 2020/21 payments totalling £22.7m were made from the General Fund to the Pension Fund as an up-front payment toward the Pension Fund Deficit. This will be

amortised over 13 years from 2021/22. An adjustment was put through the 2020/21 statements, which related to the Council's secondary rate deficit payment to its pension

fund. This resulted in the Pension Reserve being understated and the General Fund being overstated by £22.7m. This adjustment has been reversed in 2020/21 resulting in a

transfer to Earmarked Reserve of £22.7m. This has a net nil impact on the Council's Total Reserves balance.

The restatements are summarised below.

Movement in Reserves Statement- General Fund Balance

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (63,312) - (63,312)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services 35,446 - 35,446

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 35,446 - 35,446

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (501,633) (22,700) (524,333)

Net (increase)/decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (466,187) (22,700) (488,887)

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 470,067 22,700 492,767

(Increase)/Decrease in Year 3,880 - 3,880

Balance at 31 March 2021 (59,432) - (59,432)

Movement in Reserves Statement- Earmarked General Fund Balance

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (301,066) - (301,066)

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves (467,060) (22,700) (489,760)

(Increase)/Decrease in Year (467,060) (22,700) (489,760)

Balance at 31 March 2021 (768,126) (22,700) (790,826)

1
4

1
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment: Pension Liability (continued)

Movement in Reserves Statement- General Fund Total

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (366,126) - (366,126)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services 35,446 - 35,446

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 35,446 - 35,446

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (501,633) (22,700) (524,333)

Net (increase)/decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (466,187) (22,700) (488,887)

Transfer (to)/from Earmarked Reserves  1,808 - 1,808

(Increase)/Decrease in Year (464,379) (22,700) (487,079)

Balance at 31 March 2021 (830,505) (22,700) (853,205)

Movement in Reserves Statement- Usable Reserves

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (831,306) - (831,306)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services 12,160 - 12,160

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 12,160 - 12,160

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (422,532) (22,700) (445,232)

Net (increase)/decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (410,372) (22,700) (433,072)

(Increase)/Decrease in Year (410,372) (22,700) (433,072)

Balance at 31 March 2021 (1,241,678) (22,700) (1,264,378)

1
4

2
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment: Pension Liability (continued)

Movement in Reserves Statement- Unusable Reserves

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (1,843,980) - (1,843,980)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services - - -

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  65,046 - 65,046

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 65,046 - 65,046

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations 422,532 22,700 445,232

Net (increase)/decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves 487,578 22,700 510,278

(Increase)/Decrease in Year 487,578 22,700 510,278

Balance at 31 March 2021 (1,356,402) 22,700 (1,333,702)

Effect on Balance Sheet at 31 March 2021

2020/21 as
previously

stated

Restatements
Pension Liability

2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Net Assets 2,598,080 - 2,598,080

Earmarked GF Reserves (768,126) (22,700) (790,826)

Total Usable Reserves (1,241,678) (22,700) (1,264,378)

Pensions Reserve 704,943 22,700 727,643

Total Unusable Reserves (1,356,402) 22,700 (1,333,702)

Total Reserves (2,598,080) - (2,598,080)

1
4

3
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

1
4

4
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • G
R

O
U

P
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TS A

N
D

 EX
P

LA
N

A
TO

R
Y N

O
TES

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of the Group Accounts is to provide a
picture of Westminster City Council and the group of
companies and other entities, which are either
controlled or are significantly influenced by the
Council. The Group Accounts show the full extent of
the Authority’s wider assets and liabilities, provide